

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CONDITIONAL MOTION TO ADD THE NORTH
CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY AS AN ADDITIONAL PETITIONER**

THOMAS A. FARR
PHILIP J. STRACH
MICHAEL D. MCKNIGHT
OGLETREE DEAKINS NASH
SMOAK & STEWART, PC
4208 Six Forks Road, Suite 1100
Raleigh, NC 27609

S. KYLE DUNCAN
Counsel of Record
GENE C. SCHAERR
STEPHEN S. SCHWARTZ
SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 714-9492
Kduncan@Schaerr-Duncan.com

*Counsel for Petitioner State of North Carolina and for the Speaker of the North
Carolina House of Representatives, the President Pro Tempore of the North Carolina
Senate, and the North Carolina General Assembly*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The General Assembly Has Authority To Intervene. 3

 II. Private Respondents Would Not Be Prejudiced By The General Assembly’s
 Participation..... 6

 III. The Private Respondents’ Vehicle Objections Are Meritless..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Civil Liberties Union of North Carolina v. Tata</i> , No. 13-1030 (4th Cir. May 12, 2014)	6
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	11
<i>Bangor Punta Operations, Inc. v. Bangor & Aroostook Railroad Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 703 (1974)	12
<i>Fisher-Borne v. Smith</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 699 (M.D.N.C. 2014).....	5
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	11, 13
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	12
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	11
<i>Mexican Central Railway Co. v. Eckman</i> , 187 U.S. 429 (1903)	12
<i>Mullaney v. Anderson</i> , 342 U.S. 415 (1952)	1
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013)	12
<i>North Carolina v. North Carolina State Conference of NAACP</i> , 137 S. Ct. 27 (2016)	2

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-32.6	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-72.2	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 13

Rules

N.C. R. Civ. P. 21	4
N.C. R. Civ. P. 24	4
S. Ct. R. 21	1
S. Ct. R. 46	1
